UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2313713271 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 05/17/2023 04:20 PM Pg: 10of 9

When Recorded Return To:
Richmond Monroe Group, Inc,

82 Jim Linegar Lane
Branson West, MO 65737
Ref#; (004190000159717

SPS BBLM

This instrument was prepared by:
Select Portidlio Servicing, Ine.
Angeleque Gallcgos

3217 S Decker Lak’. Dr

Salt Lake City, UT 84119

Permanent Index Number: 18-25-242-937-0000
— [SpaceAbove This Line For Recording Data. —— .

Loan No.: 0032273252

232333

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”™) is effective March 18, 2023, between GRAZYNA
SZUBA, ("Borrower”) and Select Portfolio Servicing, Ime, acting on bGalf of the owner of the Security
Instrument, (“Lender”). If Borrower™s representations and covenants in Secuion 1 zontinue to be true in all material
respects, then this Agreement will amend and supplement, as set forth in Sectior” 7 the Security Instrument made by
the Borrower, amends and supplements (1) the Morgage, Deed of Trust, Gy, Sewswity Deed (the “Security
Instrument™) dated November 20, 2007 in the original principal sum of $227,000.00 21 reéorded on December 7,
2007 in Book, Volume, or Liber No. N /&, at Page My J&, (o7 as Instrument No. 0734146087) of the Official
Records of Cook, Illinais and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Secisity. Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property™, located at 7243 S OKETO AVE, BRIDGEVIEW, IL 60155 The Note and
Security Instrument are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Loan Documents.”

1. Borrower Representations and Covenants. Borrower certifies, represents, covenants, and agrees as fuliows:

a. Borrower is cxperiencing a linancial hardship, and as a result, (1) is in default wnder the Security
Instrument or default is imminent, and (i1) Borrower docs not have sufficient income or access 1o
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

b. There has been no impermissible change n the ownership of the Property since Borrower signed the
Security 1nstrument.

Loan Modification Agreement
Page 1 of 9 676801L 011/23

l
R AU 00 0 0
« 0 0 3 2 2 7 3 2 5 2 =*

00275735000007041010

. h



2313713271 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

¢. It requested by Lender, Borrower has provided documentation for all income that they receive.

d.  All documents and informaiion Borrower has provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including the documents and information regarding eligibility for this Agreement, are complete, true
and correct.

o

3orrower has made or will make all payments required under a trial moditication pian or loan workout
plan, il applicable.

f. The'oreperty is neither in a state of disrepair, nor condemned.

Borrower s rot a party to any litigation invelving the Loan Documents, except to the cxient the
Borrower may o2 defendant in a foreclosure action,

s

2. The Modification. If Borrovw(r's representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to the'nvdification set forth in Scetion 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will
automatically become modified on Aprit 1, 2023 (the “Modification Effective Date™) and all late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. Borrowsr uniderstands that if they fail to make any payments as a precondition to
this medification under a workout plan uriiri<l shodification plan, this modification will not take effect. The first
modified payment will be due on May 1, 2023

a.  The Maturity Date will be December 1, 2258

b. 'The modified principal balance of the Security wnsip:ment will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past dug as of the Modification Effective’ Dete{including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid ate-charges, colicctively, “Unpaid Amounis™)
less any amounts paid to the lender but not previously credited to the account associated with the
Security Instrument. The new principal balance of the Sectrity Ixstrument will be $216,816.77 {the
“New Principal Balance™). Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts 1o the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue intzies! based on the interest rale in
ctfect under this Agreement. Borrower also understands that this means 1aterest will now accrue on the
unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which weu'anot happen without this
Agreement.

¢ $44.316.77 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Dalupee”) and will
be trealed as a non-interest bearing principal forbearance. Borrower will nol pay inigrest or make
manthly payments on the Dueleired Principal Balarce,  In addition, $44,316.77 ol the ielerred
Principal Balance is eligible for forgiveness (the “Deferred Principal Reduction Amount™).~Frovided
Borrower is not in defaull. on any new payments such that the equivalent ol three full monthly
payments arc due and unpaid on the last day of any month, on each ol the first, second and third
anniversaries of January 1, 2023, the Lender shall reduce the Deferred Principal Balance of the
Security Instrument in installments cqual to one-third of the Deferred Principal Reduction Amount.
Application of the Deferred Principal Reduction Amount will not result in a new payment schedule.
The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is $172,500.00. Interest at the rate of 3.010% will begin
o accruc on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of April 1, 2023 and the {irst new monthly
payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on May 1, 2023, The payment schedule
for the modified Securily Instrument is as follows:

Loan Modification Agreement
Page2of 9 6768011 011723

)Y O R 00
* D 0O 3 2 27 3 2 5 2 %



2313713271 Page: 3 of 8

| COPY

[Years Interest | Interesi Rate | Monthly | Lstimated | Tofal Payment Number of
Rate Change Date | Principal  |Monthly | Monthly | Begins On Monthly
and I[nierest |Escrow Payment* Payments

Payment Payment
Amount Amount*

2023-  [3010%  (04/01/2023 (S618.52 $571.15,  (B1,189.67, |G5/01/2623 3o
2026 may adjust [may adjust
periodically [periodically

12026~ |4.010% |04/012026 |STI582  |$571.15  |$1,286.97 |0S/0172026 |12

2027

2027-  |4.500% [04/01/2027 | $765.06 $571.15  [$1,336.21 | 05/01/2027 380
2058

A final balloon payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance of 536,083.26 is due on the
Maturity Date.

rhe Deferred Principal Balance of $44,316.77 will be due as a balloon payment on the earlier of,
pavoll ol the Interest Bearing Principal Bulance, transler of the property or on the Modified Maturity
Datz The above Lerms in this Section 2.¢ shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Dosuipdits, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

*The esclew gayments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore
the tolal monthiy pavment may change accordingly.

The above terms in’ this Section 2.¢ shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including Xut not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.
[nterest will be charged or unpaid principal until the full amount of thePrincipal Balance has been
paid. I will pay interes( at & y<arly ate of 3.010%.

BALLOON NOTICE. In order to wariian affordable payment, we extended your amortization term,
which is the rate or speed by which your mostoape is calculated to he paid off; however, your maturity
term, which is the period of time until yCur mortgage becomes due and payable, could not be fully
extended to an equal term. This is because the ‘nvestor on your account allows us o change your
amortization term but does not allow us o charge the maturity term (o match,  As u result of the
difference between these two periods, there will be'ar arount due of $36,083.26 on the date your licn
matures on December 1, 2058. The amount due at mabirity is in addition to your monthly scheduled
payment that you reccived as part of your modification.

d. Borrower has agreed to establish an escrow account (o pay ior properly taxes and homeowner's
msurance and pay a monthly escrow payment in the initial améun. of $571.15. Borrower's total
monthly payment of principal, interest and cscrow will therefore be equal to $1,18%.67. Borrower
acknowledges that the payments attributable to insurance and taxes are determined by the slate taxing
authorities and insurance companies and therefore, are subject to change from time to time. Borrower
will be notified of any changes.

3. Other Agreements. Borrower and Lender also agree to the following;

4. This Agreement shall supersede any modification, forbearance, trial period plan, or other workevt plan
that Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

Loan Modification Agreement
Page 3 of & 6708 01723

* 0 0 3 2 2 7 3 2 5 2 %

00275735000007051810




2313713271 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

b.  The Security Instrument and Note, as modified by this Agreement, arc duly valid, binding agreements,
¢nlorceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

¢. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees the Security Instrument and Note are not discharged and all
terms of the Security Instrument and Note, except as expressly modificd by this Agreement, or by the
U.S. Bankruptcy Code, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood
ir construed Lo be a satislaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Note
and Security Instrument,

d. Boriow.r will be bound by and comply with all covenants, agrecements, and requirements of the
Secunly bisrument as madified by the Agreement and the Security Instrument, including all
requiremerits Yo make payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds,
and all other psvmeents that the Borrower is obligated to make under the Note and Security [nstrument,

e, If any document is-toer misplaced, misstated or inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
conditions of the L.oan Docuinents as amended by this Agreement, within ten (10) days alicr receipt of
the Lender's request, Bomower will execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to the Lender any
documentation the Lender deers necessary 1o replace or correct the lost, misplaced, misstaied or
inaccurate document(s). [ Bor:oy criails o do so, Borrower will be liable for any and all loss or
damage which the [.ender reasonabyy sustains as a result of Borrower's failure. At Lender’s option,
this Agreement will be void and of (o legal effect upon notice of such loss, misplacement,
misstalement, or inaccuracy. If Borrowes.slests not to sign any such corrective documentation, the
terms of the original Loan Documents shali.continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be
modilied by this Agreement, and Borrower will'noC bz eligible for a modification.

(. The mortgage insurance premiums due from Borrower,/ifapplicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization, which will result in a higher 1otal monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which
Borrower may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may chasige as a resull of the New Principal
Balance.

g As ol the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other prevsion of the Loan Documents,
Borrower agrees as {ollows: If all or any part ot the Property or any interest iy it is sold or transferred
without the Lender’s prior written consent, the Lender may, at its option, requirzimmediate payment
in full of all sums sccured by the Morlgage. Towever, the Lender shall not'exerziss this option if
federal law prohibits the cxereise of such option as of the date of such sale or (ransier” il the Lender
exercises this option, the lender shall give Botrower notice of acceleration. The notice/shall provide a
period of not less than thirty (30) days  depending on state law and other requirements - mwdishe dule
the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage.
1f Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

h,  As of the Modification LEffective Date, a buyer of the Property will not be permitted, under any
circumslance, to assume the Loan. [n any event, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by. a buyer of the Property.

i.  All payment amounts specified in this Agrcement assume that payments will be made as scheduled.

j. If Borrower is in bankruptcy upon exccution of this document, Borrower will cooperate fully with

Loan Modification Agreement
Page 4 0f 9 . 67680IL 01/23

0

L




2313713271 Page: 50of 9

Lender inlmeim aQquEﬂ]ruQ Joért ahtl'ffhsleeg;pl@s Eaclnce with local court

rules and procedures. Borrower understands that it such approvals are not received, then the terms of
this Agreement will be null and void. H this Agreement becomes null and void, the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, and such terms shall not be modificd
by this Agreement.

k. If Borrower(s) received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankrupley subsequent to the exeeution of the Loan
Documents, Lender agrees that such Borrower(s) will not have personal liability on the deht pursuant
to this Agreement.

[ In agrecing to the changes to the original Loan Documents as reflected in this Agreement, Lender has
relied upon the truth and accuracy of all of the representations made by Borrower(s), both in this
Agreement and in any documentation provided by or on behalf of Botrower(s) in conncction with this
Agreement. If Lender subsequently determines that such representations or documentation were not
truthful or accurate, Lender may, at its option, rescind this Agreement and reinstate the original terms
of the Loan Documenis as if this Agreement never occurred,

TAX CONSEQUENCES OF LOAN MODIFICATIONS. If you accept this loan modification, you may he
eligible to have surve of your principal forgiven on a deferred basis. [If monthly mortgage payments are made on
time, we will forgiva $14,772.26 of the principal balance of vour loan each year on the anniversary of vour firsi
permanent modificavivpcayment date tor three years.

Once forgiven, you will nof oe required to repay these amounts. However, there may be income tax consequences
related to the loan modificatio:

Federal laws regarding the taxation ot principal forgiveness changed under the Mortgage Forgiveness Debt Relief
Act of 2007, which cxempls certuin Lomowers {rom paying income lax on principat forgiveness mortgage
modifications. That Act has been moditicd and extended several times sinee its passage, and currently extends
through the 2025 tax year. As a result, certaitosmowers who receive principal forgiveness mortgage modifications
through December 31, 2025, may not have to pay iicome tax on the amount forgiven. Prior to the change in the
taw, the amount of principal forgiven was generally coraidered income to you in the year forgiven, unless vou
quahficd for a tax exclusion. You may wish to corsull ‘with a tax advisor aboul these potential income tax
CORSEQUENCES.

Below is an example of how this change in the law could affect a narrdwer like you.

Example: This year, a borrower enters into a wrilten loan mo<iication agreement that will forgive $5.000
ol the outstanding principal on the borrower’s mongage one year la/er, Lo years later, and three years later
if the borrower makes monthly mortgage payments on time. Each year, when the $5,000 is forgiven, the
principal balance of the borrower’s mortgage is reduced by $5,000. Triue ro the change in the law, the
borrawer would have been treated as receiving $3,000 in taxable income cack’vear, and may have had to
pay income tax on $35,000 one year from now, $5,000 two years from now, znd 55,000 three years from
now, even though the borrower did not receive these amounts in cash.  Now, as.a result of the change in
the law, the borrower may not have to pay income tax on 35,000 one year from norv, $2,000 two years
from now, and $5,000 three years Irom now, depending on a number of circumstances,

SPS will notity the Internal Revenue Service of the amount of principal forgiven on IRS Form [09%-, copies of
which will be provided to you by January 31% of the vear following the loan modification.

.

Loan Mudification Agreement
Page 5 of 3 676801L 01/23

* 0 0 3 2 2 ¢ 3 2 5 2 *

00275735000007061010




2313713271 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

You can [ind additional information at hitp://www.irs.gov. You can also call the IRS taxpayer hotline at 1-800-829-
1040).

?uan Mudification Agreement
Page 6 0of 9 6768011 0123

T 0 00 0
* 0 0O 3 2 2 7 3 2 5 2 *




2313713271 Page: 7 of §

The Borrower(s) and LLI'JeraN ) E. Ee!mg; JA IlmcthitcO P Y

(/m@jdm Dhate: ZL/QE i) 2 3

Borrow ﬁzvm SZUBA
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stute of IL §
§

County of _( g&é b »

v ’\

[l -
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this }4 P Kt / g‘lJ 9& l} by

GRAZYNA SZUBA.

Signature of Person Takmgﬁﬁgm’\ﬂf—gmem

OFFICIAL SEAL “‘"‘I higm  E/ mqranu
KHITAM ELNAJAMI Printed Name

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF L. INO!S
My Commission Expires 06/08/2025 ——KIJ_&MC‘M{—J—-JSC &l S 2%
Title or Rank
{Scal) Serial Number, if any: -
Loan Madification Agreement
Page 7 of % ATGR0IL 01/23

A S O 010 O 00
* 00 3 2 2 7 3 2 5 2 *

002757 35000007071010

-



2313713271 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY 'THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID OBLIGATION TO PAY

Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc

Bé—* Yanko D. Arreguin

MAY 0 9 2023

Document Control Officer  -1-endet Date of Lender’s Signalure

-

Utah
State of

Salt Lake

County of

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+h M
On this , day of i é\\ ~ m?/g . personally appeared before me
* (63 Y whrse identity is personally known to me {or proven on the basis of

satisfactory evidence) and who-¥y me dlﬂy swaorr altirmed, did say that he/she is a
ﬁ of Select Porif)lio Servicing, Inc and that said document was signed by him/her
on behalf of said Corporation by Authority of its Bylaws, or (Resolution of its Board of Directors,) and said

ELIZABETH ELAINE MAYMES
Nolary Public Stote of Ulah
My Commission Expires on:
Morch 0%, 2027
Comm. Numbsr: 729881

(Scal)

acknowledged-to-me that said Corporation executed the same,

A

!

%Zﬁly'r"miary Public(/
Elize’s6ih Elaine Maynes

Printed Name

Gk

Residing at:

My Commission Expires: [ " l@ \ (_»‘l (‘/\q\ \ﬂyl-’l

)k Fersonally Known
ﬁ Document Control Officer

Loan Madification Agreement

Page 8ol 9 6768011 01,23

1T 00000 0
00 3 2 27 3 2 5 2 %

*




UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER(S): GRAZYNA SZUBA
LOAN NUMBER: 0032273252

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE L.AND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 11N
OKETO RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDMVISION OF LOTS 2 AND 3 IN THE RESUBIHVISION
OF LOT 63 INF. H. BARTLETT'S HARLEM AVENUE AND 71ST STREET FARMS, BEING A
SUBDIVISYON OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST ' (EXCEPT THE EAST 50 FEET THEREOF)
IN SECTON 25, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
REFERENCL PZING HAD TO THE PLAT RECORDED DECEMBER 24, 1925 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 119272 /7, )N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PIN# AND PROPERTY ADDRESS FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY: 18-25-209-037-00004 7243 S.OKETO AVE, BRIDGEVIEW, IL,
60455

Permanent [ndex Number:-5-25-209-037-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 7243 § OKETO AVFE, BRIDGEVIEW, IL 60455

Loan Modification Agrecment

Page Y9 of 9 676801L 01/23
« 0 0 3 2 2 ¢ 3 2 5 2 =

002757 35000007081010

W

5



